



## MID-MICHIGAN DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Your public health team, connecting with our communities to achieve healthier outcomes

Submitted by: Leslie Kinnee, Public Information Officer  
615 N. State St., Stanton, MI 48888-9702  
989-831-3669,  
[lkinnee@mmdhd.org](mailto:lkinnee@mmdhd.org)

[www.mmdhd.org](http://www.mmdhd.org)



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: 1-12-16

### **Protect your family against radon; test your home**

Ithaca, Stanton, St. Johns~ The old saying, ‘what you don’t know can’t hurt you’ certainly doesn’t apply when it comes to the presence of radon in your home. According to the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), radon invades nearly one in eight Michigan homes; could yours be “*the one?*”

This naturally occurring radioactive gas is found in almost any kind of soil or rock. It travels through the ground to the air above, and into your home through cracks and other holes in the foundation, floor or walls. Any home – old or new – may have a radon problem.

Radon has no warning signs; it can’t be seen, smelled or tasted, and contrary to what some might think, it does not cause headache, nausea, or fatigue.

What it can cause, however, is lung cancer. The Surgeon General has warned that breathing air containing radon is the second leading cause of lung cancer in the United States today. Only smoking causes more lung cancer deaths. If you smoke and your home has high radon levels, your risk of lung cancer is especially high.

“There is only one way to know for sure if your home has an unsafe level of radon,” said Bob Gouin, Environmental Health Division Director for the Mid-Michigan District Health Department (MMDHD), “and that is to test, and now is the ideal time.”

Winter is the best time to test for radon because doors and windows are typically kept shut so the radon level isn’t diluted by the introduction of fresh air. It is recommended that every residence be tested for radon by taking a short-term test first. Short-term test kits may be obtained at MMDHD free-of-charge and take only a few minutes to administer. If the result is four picocuries per liter of air (4 pCi/l) or higher, you should follow up with a long-term test to measure the year-round average. Long-term kits may be purchased at most hardware stores and are also available at MMDHD for \$25.00.

If unsafe radon levels are found in your home, it is very important that you take immediate action using a trained and certified radon mitigation (reduction) contractor who will guarantee results below 4 pCi/l.

To obtain a radon test kit, or request a list of local certified radon remediation contractors, contact MMDHD at:

-more-

## 2- Radon

Clinton County Branch Office: 1307 E Townsend Road, St. Johns – Phone: 989-227-3107

Gratiot County Branch Office: 151 Commerce Drive, Ithaca – Phone: 989-875-1020.

Montcalm County Branch Office: 615 N State Street, Stanton – Phone: 989-875-1020.

For additional information, visit MMDHDs website at [www.mmdhd.org](http://www.mmdhd.org), or the MDEQs website at [www.michigan.gov/deq](http://www.michigan.gov/deq).

*Mid-Michigan District Health Department serves the residents of Clinton, Gratiot and Montcalm Counties.*

###